

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS UNITED,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 07-2240 (ARR, RCL, RWR)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	REPLY MEMORANDUM
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomasenia P. Duncan (D.C. Bar No. 424222)
General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Assistant General Counsel

Adav Noti (D.C. Bar No. 490714)
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE EC DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTERESTS	1
A.	Disclosure Requirements Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny	1
B.	Important Government Interests Support EC Disclosure	7
C.	The EC Disclosure Requirements Impose Minimal Constitutional Burdens	12
II.	THE EC DISCLAIMER REQUIREMENTS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	14
III.	PLAINTIFF’S FILM IS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF EXPRESS ADVOCACY	18
A.	No Specific “Words of Advocacy” Are Required for a Communication To Be the Functional Equivalent of Express Advocacy	18
B.	The Duration of Plaintiff’s Communication Is Irrelevant.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles, 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) (“ARTL”).....4

Bates v. Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....3

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999) (“ACLF”)..... 3-4, 6

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....2-3, 5, 7-9, 11, 13

Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4-5, 9

Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Randolph, 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....4, 9

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....14

Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 8-9

Citizens United v. FEC, 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 5-6

Comm’n on Indep. Colls. & Univs. v. N.Y. Temp. State Comm’n on Regulation of Lobbying,
534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....10

Davis v. FEC, No. 07-320, 2008 WL 2520527 (U.S. June 26, 2008) 2-3, 5, 13

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)19

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“MCFL”)4, 9

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc., 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) (“WRTL”).....5-6, 11, 13, 18-20

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 8-9

Gibson v. Florida Legislative Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963)3

Majors v. Abell, 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004).....6, 15

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 13, 16, 19-20

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 6-7, 13

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....17

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....3

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 549 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008).....11

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15-16

N.C. Right to Life Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake, 524 F.3d 427
(4th Cir. 2008).....5

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 9-10

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....17

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....14

Statutes and Regulations

2 U.S.C. § 434.....16

2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....5

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)..... 19-20

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(4).....12

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3).....14, 16

2 U.S.C. § 441d(d)(2)16

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7).....5

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....5

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(3).....14, 16

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c)(4).....16

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155 (“BCRA”)..... 1-2, 4-5, 7, 11, 15

Cal. Gov’t Code § 84211 4-5

Federal Election Campaign Act (“FECA”)..... 3, 8-9, 13, 16, 19

Other Authorities

154 Cong. Rec. S6006 (daily ed. June 24, 2008).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 16-17

H.R. Rep. No. 107-131, pt. 1 (2001).....15

Pew Research Center, *On the Campaign Trail: Media and Public Focused Mainly on Democrats* (July 3, 2008), <http://pewresearch.org/pubs/887/news-interest-oil-prices>14
